

No. 22-976

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES  
SENATORS CYNTHIA LUMMIS, MIKE LEE, ET AL.,  
PROFESSORS OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW,  
AND THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

CHRIS LAND  
OFFICE OF U.S.  
SEN. CYNTHIA M. LUMMIS  
127A Russell Senate Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20510  
(202) 224-3424  
Chris\_Land@lummis.senate.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

DAVID B. KOPEL  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
727 East 16th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 279-6536  
david@i2i.org  
*Counsel of Record*

GEORGE A. MOCSARY  
Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1000 East University Ave., Dept. 3035  
Laramie, Wyoming 82071  
(307) 766-5262  
gmocsary@uwyo.edu

January 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument .....	8
I. <i>Chevron</i> 's unlawful delegation and the resulting instability are harmful for criminal law .....	8
A. Separation of powers is especially important in criminal law, and <i>Chevron</i> permits unlawful delegation .....	8
B. <i>Chevron</i> fosters agency reversals.....	16
II. Petitioners and <i>amici</i> have not come to terms with the text of the NFA .....	20
III. Clear drafting of criminal statutes is essential .....	28
A. The "reasonable doubt" standard of the rule of lenity is constitutionally appropriate .....	28
B. Rules of interpretation should encourage, not discourage, clear definitions in criminal statutes .....	32
Conclusion.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	12
<i>Buffington v. McDonald</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)....	2, 5, 17
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7-14, 16-20, 34
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	32
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	34
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850) .....	31
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	32
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (2023)....	8, 9, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	28
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	18
<i>Relentless, Inc., et al. v. Dept. of Commerce, et al.</i> , No. 22-1219 (2023) .....	8, 12
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Hudson &amp; Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	31
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	33
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) .....	11
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	28, 29, 34
 OTHER CASES	
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (C.C. Va. 1812) (No. 93) .....	30
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)...	10, 19, 29
<i>The Enterprise</i> , 8 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1810) (No. 4,499) .....	31-32
<i>Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33-34
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ...	10, 14, 34
<i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11, 14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Okla. Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. Thompson</i> , 414 P.3d 345 (Okla. 2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (C.C. N.H. 1812) (No. 15,718) .....	31
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., art. I, §1 .....	19
U.S. Const., art. I, §3 .....	13
U.S. Const., art. I, §6 .....	13
U.S. Const., art. I, §7 .....	19
U.S. Const., art. I, §8 .....	13, 33
U.S. Const., art. I, §9 .....	13
U.S. Const., art. I, §10 .....	13
U.S. Const., art. III, §3 .....	14
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	14
U.S. Const., amend. II .....	2-6, 14, 32
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	14
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1 .....	14
U.S. Const., amend. XVIII, §2 .....	14
U.S. Const., amend. XXI, §2 .....	14
18 U.S.C. §921 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §922 .....	13
21 U.S.C. §811 .....	15
26 U.S.C. §5845 .....	13, 26, 27, 29
 BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	30
1 George M. Chinn, THE MACHINE GUN: HISTORY, EVOLUTION, AND DEVELOPMENT OF MANUAL, AUTOMATIC, AND AIRBORNE REPEATING WEAP- ONS (Bureau of Ordnance, Dept. of the Navy 1951) .....	21, 25
Elmer Davis, HISTORY OF THE NEW YORK TIMES (1921).....	22
<i>The Federalist</i> 47 .....	19
<i>The Federalist</i> 62 .....	20
Stephen Halbrook, FIREARMS LAW DESKBOOK (2023 ed.) .....	24
2 MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736).....	30
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpreta- tion, Judging Statutes</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	17
Julia Keller, MR. GATLING’S TERRIBLE MARVEL (2008).....	22
Robert C. Kennedy, <i>How to Escape the Draft</i> , N.Y. Times, “On this Day, Aug. 1, 1863” .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L.J. Online 91 (2021) .....	18
Harvey A. Silverglate & Monica R. Shah, <i>The Degradation of the “Void for Vagueness” Doctrine: Reversing Convictions While Saving the Unfathomable “Honest Services Fraud” Statute</i> , 2010 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 .....	33
Paul Wahl & Don Toppel, <i>THE GATLING GUN</i> (2d printing 1971).....	22
Lewis Winant, <i>FIREARMS CURIOSA</i> (2009) (1st pub. 1954) .....	25
 OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (2018).....	9
GianCarlo Canaparo, Patrick McLaughlin, Jonathan Nelson, & Liya Palagashvili, <i>Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes</i> , Heritage Foundation (Jan. 7, 2022) .....	33
Dep’t of Justice, ATF Ruling 2004-5 .....	23, 24
Dep’t of Justice, ATF Firearms Technology Branch, determinations of Oct. 13, 2006; June 7, 2010; July 9, 2012; July 13, 2012; Feb. 11, 2013; May 1, 2013; Jan. 14, 2014; July 31, 2014; June 29, 2015; Apr. 6, 2017 .....	16, 17
Dep’t of the Treasury, Revenue Ruling 1955-523 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Feinstein Statement on Regulation to Ban Bump Stocks</i> , S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Press Release (Mar. 23, 2018) .....	27
H.R. 396, 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (2023) .....	32
<i>Loper Bright Ent. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, Brief of Senator Ted Cruz, Congressman Mike Johnson and Senator Cynthia M. Lummis et al. as <i>Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners</i> (2023) .....	9
Patent No. 36,836 (Nov. 4, 1862) (“Improvement in Revolving Battery-Guns”) .....	21
Patent No. 502,185 (July 25, 1893) (electric Gatling gun) .....	24
S. 1909, 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (2023) .....	32
S. 1916, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018) .....	32
